

Delegate Arnick, from Environmental Matters Committee, reported favorably, HOUSE BILL NO. 1—By the Speaker (Code Revision Commission):

Subject: "NATURAL RESOURCES ARTICLE."

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1

By Delegates Compton, Dize, Merryweather and Mitchell:

Amendment No. 1—

On page NR 9-7 of the printed bill, strike out the words "MARYLAND AGRICULTURAL COMMISSION" in lines 12, 14 and 15, 17, 20, 21 and 22 and insert in lieu thereof the words "SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE".

Which amendment was read and adopted.

Amendment No. 2—

On page NR 9-7 of the printed bill in line 26, strike the word "COMMISSION" and insert in lieu thereof the words "SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE".

Which amendment was read and adopted.

Amendment No. 3—

On page NR 9-7 of the printed bill in line 23, strike the word "ITS" and insert in lieu thereof "HIS".

Which amendment was read and adopted.

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1

(Title 1.)

By the Committee:

Amendment No. 1:

On page 1-4, in line 16, of the printed bill, strike the word "ADVISORY"; strike all of line 30 and insert in lieu thereof "(23) MARYLAND MEMBERSHIP UNIT OF THE INTERSTATE OIL AND GAS COMPACT COMMISSION"; strike all of lines 31 and 32 and insert in lieu thereof "(24) MARYLAND MEMBERSHIP UNIT OF THE INTERSTATE MINING COMMISSION"; in line 34, after the word "INCLUDED" insert "AS UNITS"; after line 42 insert "(8) WILDLIFE ADVISORY COMMISSION".

Amendment No. 2—

On page 1-5, in line 1, immediately following the word "SECRETARY" insert "TO SERVE AT THE PLEASURE OF THE GOVERNOR".

Amendment No. 3—

On page 1-6, after line 16, insert the following:

"(C) FEDERAL FUNDS AND ASSISTANCE.—THE SECRETARY MAY APPLY FOR, ACCEPT, AND ADMINISTER FOR THE STATE ANY FEDERAL FUNDS OR APPROPRIATIONS OF